504030513 09/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4077172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRANSFER ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BABCOCK INTEGRATED TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	06/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BABCOCK IP MANAGEMENT (NUMBER ONE) LIMITED
Street Address:	33 WIGMORE STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	W1U 1QX

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7093552
Patent Number:	8066224
Patent Number:	8171873
Patent Number:	7997224
Patent Number:	9139261

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-9577

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tdash@stites.com

Correspondent Name: STITES & HARBISON PLLC
Address Line 1: 1800 DIAGONAL ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P08192;P09396;P09490;P104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TAMEKA DASH
SIGNATURE:	/Tameka Dash/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=Babcock-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040186 FRAME: 0722

504030513

source=Babcock-Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Babcock-Assignment#page9.tif	

Engrossment: 22 June 2016



Patent Assignment

Babcock Integrated Technology Limited and

Babcock IP Management (Number One) Limited

29TM June 2016

LONDON\SHRCHA\46988346.02

CONTENTS

CLAU	se pass	E
ì,	INTERPRETATION	ì
2.	ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS	ì
3.	TERMINATION	3
4,	GENERAL	3
S.	GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION	3
	SINF	3

day of JUNE

2016

BETWEEN:

- (1) BABCOCK INTEGRATED TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, a limited liability company established under the laws of England and Wales (No. 06717269) and having its registered office at 33 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1QX, United Kingdom (the "Transferor"); and
- (2) BABCOCK IP MANAGEMENT (NUMBER ONE) LIMITED, a limited liability company incorporated in England and Wales (No. 09634332), whose registered office is at 33 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1QX, United Kingdom (the "Transferee").

RECITALS

- (A) The Transferor is the registered proprietor of patents and has the benefit of certain applications for patents, each of which are set out in the schedule.
- (B) The Transferor wishes to assign to the Transferee the patents and applications set out in the schedule in accordance with the terms set out in this assignment.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 The following definition applies in this assignment:

"Patents" means the registered patents and applications for patents set out in the schedule.

- 1.2 Clause and schedule headings do not affect the interpretation of this assignment.
- 1.3 Except where a contrary intention appears, a reference to a clause or schedule is a reference to a clause of, or schedule to this agreement.
- 1.4 Words in the singular include the plural and in the plural include the singular.
- 1.5 A reference to laws in general is to all local, national and directly applicable supra national laws in force for the time being, taking account of any amendment, extension, application or re-enactment and includes any sub-ordinate laws for the time being in force made under them and all orders, notices, codes of practice and guidance made under them.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

- In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound Sterling) for each patent and patent application in the schedule now paid by the Transferor to the Transferee, receipt of which the Transferor hereby acknowledges, the Transferor hereby assigns: (i) with full title guarantee in respect of the patents set out in Part A of the schedule; and (ii) the bare legal title only in respect of the patent set out in Part B of the schedule, by way of present and future assignment and transfers to the Transferee absolutely (but subject to any existing third party rights):
 - (a) all of its right, title and interest in the Patents including all statutory and common law rights, powers, liberties and immunities attaching thereto;
 - (b) the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies in respect of any past, current and future infringements of the Patents and the right to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action; and

LONDON\SHRCHA\48986346.02

- (c) all its right to apply for procure and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the World in respect of the invention claimed in any application including the right to obtain priority therefrom.
- The Transferor shall on written request by the Transferee and at the Transferee's expense do and execute or arrange for the doing and executing of, each act, document and thing reasonably necessary to implement this assignment (including recordal at any relevant registries).
- 2.3 All payments to be made by the Transferee under this agreement are exclusive of value added tax (if applicable), consumption tax and all other sales taxes or customs duties which shall, where appropriate, be payable in addition, by the Transferee to the Transferor upon receipt of a valid VAT invoice or its equivalent.

3. TERMINATION

The licence agreement relating to the Patents between the parties dated 7 July 2015 is terminated with effect from the date hereof and each party confirms that it has not and is not aware of any outstanding claims and/or rights against the other arising in connection therewith. To the extent that a party thereto has any such rights it unconditionally and irrevocably waives and agrees not to enforce the same.

4. GENERAL

- 4.1 The Transferor expressly excludes all representations and warranties in respect of the Patents assigned to the Transferee pursuant to this assignment.
- 4.2 This assignment, together with any documents referred to in it, constitutes the whole agreement between the parties relating to its subject matter and supersedes any prior drafts, agreements, undertakings, representations, warranties and arrangements of any nature, whether in writing or oral, relating to such subject matter.
- 4.3 No failure to exercise, nor any delay in the exercise, by either party to this assignment of any right, power, privilege or remedy under this assignment shall impair, or operate as a waiver of, such right, power, privilege or remedy.

5. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- This assignment and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection with its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this agreement, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

IN WITNESS whereof this agreement has been executed on the date first above written.

LONDON\SHRCHA\48988346.02

SCHEDULE

Patents

Part A

	المرافق والرافق وووود مداد مستد والفائلة لالمافيات المافال المافال المافال المافال المافال المافال المافال			
Patent Description	Application Number	Publication Number (Application and Grant, If different)	Agumen	Consideration
Torpedo laurich system	EP02798009.3	EP1425214	an Patent	21.00
(Electric Discharge Pump/EDP/ Electrically Pressurised Torpedo Launch System)			Office	
Marine vessel with a payload launch system incorporating an electrically driven impeller	KR20047003540 20020910	KR20040044879 (A) KR100929647 (B1)	South Korea	T100
(Electric Discharge Pump/EDP/ Electrically Pressurised Torpedb Launch System)				
Electrically pressurized torpedo launch system	US20040488972 20041008	US2005051076 (A1) US7093552 (B2)	wsw	#1.00
(Electric Discharge Pump/EDP/ Electrically Pressurised Torpedo Launch System)				
Submarine, vessel and assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine	EPC6794698.8	EP1934088	European Patent Office	21.00
(Life Raft/Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine)				
Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine	EP09012367.0	EP2138395	European Patent Office (EU Divisional	£1.00
(Life Kaft/Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine)		8	Paters:)	
	The second secon	The second secon		Control of the Contro

Patent Description	Application Number	Publication Number	Country	Consideration
		(Application and Grant, if different)		
Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine	JP20110248608 20111114	JP5323166 (82)	Japan	E1.00
(Life Raft/Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine)				
Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine	KRZ0087011065 20061009	KR101245971 (B1)	South Korea	21.00 00
(Life Raft/Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine)				
Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine	KR20117023694 20061009	KR20110116073 (A)	South Korea	£1.00
(Life Raft/Assembly for deploying a payload from a submadne)				
Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine	US20060089562 20061009	US8171873 (B2)	USA	£1.00
(Life Raft/Assembly for deploying a payload from a submarine)				
A payload deployment system (Slingshot)	EF06794868.7	EF1941228	European Patent Office	00.13
Payload deployment system for a submarine	US20060091198 20061024	US7997724 (BZ)	USA	00.03
(Slingshot)				
A payload deployment system for a submarine	CA20062626574 20061023	CA2626574 (A1) CA2626574 (C)	Canada	E1.00
(Slingshot)				
A payload deployment system	JP2008-537180]P2009512835 (A)	2 2 3	E1.80
(Slingshot)		3P5072373 (B2)		
A payload deptoyment system	KR20087012400	KR20080066050 (A)	South Korea	E1.00
(Silingshot)	ZUUDIUZ	KR101278341 (BL)		

Patent Description	Application Number	Publication Number	Country	Consideration
Deceleration platform and method	EP08736918.7	EP2137070	European Patent Office	£1.00
(SBADS - Small Boat Aerial Delivery System)	12			
Deceleration platform	37792	AU2008237792 (A1)	Australia	E1.00
(SBADS - Smell Boat Aerial Delivery System)	20080409	AU2008237792 (B2)		
Deceleration platform	45705	US2008258011 (AI)	USA	£1.00
(SBADS - Small Boat Aerial Delivery System)	20071127	VS8066724 (B2)		
Deceleration platform	82148	CA2682148 (A1)	Canada	£1.00
(SBADS - Small Boat Aerial Delivery System)	21080409	CA2682148 (C)		
Payload handling apparatus and system	EP10723738.0	EP2427367	European Patent Office	61.00
(Silding Radk)				
Payload Handling Apparatus and System	US201013318831 20100507	JS2012145031 (A1)	USA	E1.00
(Siliding Rack)				
Payload handling apparatus and system	KR20117028722 20100507	KR20120008531 (A)	South Korea	£1.00
(Sliding Rack)				
Payload handling apparatus and	AU20100244200	AUZ010Z44200 (A1)	Australia	2.00
(Sliding Rack)		AU2010244200 (B2)		
	***************************************	***************************************		

Payload handling apparatus and system (Silding Nack)	Payload handling apparetus and system (Silding Rack)	Patent Description
7.02/AMBH3/665/	CA20102759287 20100507	Application Number
**	CA2759287 (A1)	Publication Number (Application and Grant, if different)
India	eda	Country
23,00	21.00	Consideration

Signed by IAIN UEGUHAET

for and on behalf of BABCOCK
INTEGRATED TECHNOLOGY
LIMITED:

Signed by IAIN UEGUHART

for and on behalf of
BABCOCK IP MANAGEMENT
(NUMBER ONE) LIMITED:

LONDON\SHRCHA\48988346.02

PATENT REEL: 040186 FRAME: 0732

X . 3